

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ALLCO RENEWABLE ENERGY LIMITED, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

DEBRA HAALAND, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11171-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Jack W. Pirozzolo (BBO # 564879)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
60 State Street, 36th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 223-0304
jpirozzolo@sidley.com

Counsel for Vineyard Wind 1 LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 2

 A. Mr. Melone Lacks Standing for Aesthetic and Recreational Harms 2

 B. Mr. Melone’s Fears of Future Hurricanes are Too Speculative and
 Improbable to Establish Standing 5

 C. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Raise Counts IV and XII..... 6

II. Allco Lacks Prudential Standing Under NEPA, the CWA, and the MMPA 6

III. Multiple Counts Fail to State a Claim..... 8

 A. Counts II and III Fail to State a Claim..... 8

 B. Counts V, XIV, and XVIII Fail to State a Claim..... 9

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Violations of Corps Guidelines 10

 1. *Count VIII Cannot Rely on a General Policy Statement* 10

 2. *Count IX Fails to State a Claim* 10

 D. Count XVI Fails to Plead an ESA Violation 11

 E. Plaintiffs’ Second Count XVIII Fails to Allege a Violation of Either the
 Endangered Species Act or the Administrative Procedure Act 12

 1. *Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Improper Commitment of Resources
 During the Pendency of the Second Biological Opinion* 12

 2. *Count XVIII’s Alleged Endangered Species Act Violation is Moot* 13

 3. *Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Under the Administrative
 Procedure Act* 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ALA Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	8, 9
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 205 F. 3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter Communities for Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Bays’ Legal Fund v. Browner</i> , 828 F. Supp. 102 (D. Mass. 1993).....	13
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Dan Caputo Co. v. Russian River Cnty. Sanitation Dist.</i> , 749 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D. Mass. 2021).....	3
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	14
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Benson</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC</i> , 807 F. 3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F. 3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016).....	6

Horizon Bank & Tr. Co. v. Massachusetts,
391 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2004).....13

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2, 4, 5

Maiden Creek Assocs., L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
823 F.3d 184 (3rd Cir. 2016)7

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

NLRB v. Lily Transp. Corp.,
853 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2017).....14

Nulankeyutmonen Nkihtaqmikon v. Impson,
503 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2007).....3, 6

Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuño-Burset,
640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....9

Oceana v. BOEM,
37 F. Supp. 3d 147 (D.D.C. 2014).....13

Perez-Acevedo v. Rivero Cubano,
520 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2008).....2

Piper v. Talbots, Inc.,
507 F. Supp. 3d 339 (D. Mass. 2020)3

Rodriguez v. Doral Mortg. Corp.,
57 F.3d 1168 (1st Cir. 1995).....9, 10, 11

Saco v. Tug Tucana Corp.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D. Mass. 2007)3

Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. FAA,
269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001).....2

Strahan v. Linnon,
967 F. Supp. 581 (D. Mass. 1997)13

United States v. Alves,
688 F. Supp. 70 (D. Mass. 1988)8, 9

<i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Martinez-Flores</i> , 428 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. McKittrick</i> , 142 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	8
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1361 <i>et seq.</i>	1
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	1
16 U.S.C. § 1532.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	11, 12, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	1
43 U.S.C. § 1337.....	8
Other Authorities	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 230.1	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201	3

New England Aquarium, *Exhibits – Whale Watch*,
<https://www.neaq.org/exhibits/whale-watch/>3
